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EGYPTOLOGY − NEW BOOKS

1 AGNOSTOU-CANAS, B. (Editor) L’organisation matérielle des cultes dans l’antiquité. Table Ronde
internationale les 14 et mars 2003 à Paris par le Centre de documentation des droits de l’Antiquité
(Cybele, 2010), p/b. c£55.00

2 Annales du Service des Antiquités de l'Egypte: Volume 82 (The American University in Cairo Press,
2010), p/b. £30.95

3 ASTON, D. Burial Assemblages of Dynasty 21-25: Chronology - Typology - Developments (Austrian
Academy of Sciences, 2009), p/b. c£110.00

4 ASTON, D. A. & ASTON, B. G. Late Period Pottery from the New Kingdom Necropolis at Saqqâra
(EES Excavation Memoir 92) (Egypt Exploration Society, 2010), —now published. £65.00 (see
picture).

5 BAIRD, J. & TAYLOR, C. Ancient Graffiti in Context (Routledge, 2010), —due Sept. 2010, h/b.
£70.00

6 BEHRENS-ABOUSEIF, D. & WARNER, N. MINARETS OF CAIRO: Islamic Architecture from the
Arab Conquest to the end of the Ottoman Period (Tauris, 2010), —due September 2010, h/b. £49.50

7 BIETAK, M. (ed.) Ägypten und Levante XIX / Egypt and the Levant XIX: International Journal for
Egyptian Archaeology and Related Disciplines (Austrian Academy of Sciences, 2010), p/b. c£105.00

8 BRANKAER, J. A Coptic Learning Grammar (Sahidic) (Subsidia Et Instrumenta Linguarum Orientis)
(Harrassowitz, 2010), p/b. c£39.50

9 BREASTED, C. Pioneer to the Past: The Story of James Henry Breasted, Archaeologist (Oriental
Institute of the University of Chicago, 2010), h/b. £17.95
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10 BUCHWALD, J. Z. & JOSEFOWICZ, D. G. The Zodiac of Paris: How an Improbable Controversy
over an Ancient Egyptian Artifact Provoked a Modern Debate over Religion and Science (Princeton
University Press, 2010), h/b. £24.95

11 Bulletin of the Egyptian Museum: Volume 4 (The American University in Cairo Press, 2010), p/b.
£21.95

12 CARRIER, C. Textes des Pyramides de l’Égypte ancienne. Tome III: Textes de la Pyramide de Pépi II.
(MELCHAT 14) (Cybele, 2010), p/b. c£82.00

13 CARRIER, C. Textes des Pyramides de l’Égypte ancienne. Tome IV: Textes des Pyramides de Mérenre,
d'Aba, de Neit, d'Ipout et d'Oudjebten. (MELCHAT 15) (Cybele, 2010), —due 2010, p/b. c£82.00

14 CARRIER, C. Textes des Pyramides de l’Égypte ancienne. Tome V: Textes de Tombes de Particuliers
Anterieures A la XIXe dynastie et des XXVe - XXVIIe dynastie. (MELCHAT 16) (Cybele, 2010), —due
2010, p/b. c£98.00

15 CARTOCCI, A. Ancient Egyptian Art: Visual Encyclopedia (The American University in Cairo Press,
2010), h/b. £33.50

16 CRADDOCK, P. Scientific Investigation of Copies, Fakes and Forgeries (Butterworth-Heinemann,
2009), h/b. £100.00

17 DELVAUX, L. & KRUCHTEN, J-M. La Tombe de Setaou (ELKAB 8) (Foundation Egyptologique
Reine Elisabeth, 2010), —due July 2010, French text, p/b. c£96.00

18 DUNAND, F. HEIM, K. L. & LICHTENBERG, R. El-Deir Nécropoles I: La nécropole Sud (Cybele,
2010), p/b. c£79.00

19 EL-SHARKAWY, B. S. (editor) The Horizon: Studies in Egyptology in Honour of M.A. Nur el-Din
(The American University in Cairo Press, 2010), —due April 2010, p/b. £31.50

20 EMBERLING, G. (editor) Pioneers to the Past: American Archaeologists in the Middle East, 1919-
1920 (Oriental Institute of the University of Chicago, 2010), p/b. £24.95

21 EVANS, L. Animal Behaviour in Egyptian Art: Representations of the Natural World in Memphite
Tomb Scenes (Australian Centre for Egyptology ACE 9, 2009), —now available, p/b. £80.00

22 GOHARY, S. The Twin Tomb Chapel of Nebnefer and His son Mahu at Sakkara (The American
University in Cairo Press, 2010), —due April 2010, p/b. £21.95

23 HAWASS, Z. Inside the Egyptian Museum: The new official guide, authorized by the Supreme Council
of Antiquities (The American University in Cairo Press, 2010), —due May 2010, p/b. £15.95

24 HAWASS, Z. (Foreword by) Alexandria National Museum: Supreme Council of Antiquities (The
American University in Cairo Press, 2010), p/b. £17.95

25 HAWASS, Z. (introduced by) Wonders of Abu Simbel: The Sound and Light of Nubia (The American
University in Cairo Press, 2010), 96pp. —due May 2010, p/b. £13.50

26 HAWASS, Z. (introduction by) Wonders of the Pyramids: The Sound and Light of Giza (The American
University in Cairo Press, 2010), 96pp. —due May 2010, p/b. £13.50

27 HINGE, G. & KRASILNIKOFF, J. A. (editors) Alexandria: A Cultural & Religious Melting Pot
(Aarhus University Press, 2010), h/b. £28.95

28 HOSNI, Y. A-A. (Foreword by Zahi Hawass) Alexandria: Historical and Archaeological Guide (The
American University in Cairo Press, 2010), —due April 2010, p/b. £17.95

29 IKRAM, S. Ancient Egypt: An Introduction (CUP, 2010), h/b. £45.00

30 IKRAM, S. Ancient Egypt: An Introduction (CUP, 2010), p/b. £16.99

31 KAMRIN, J. The Illustrated Guide to the Luxor Museum of Ancient Art and the Nubia Museum of
Aswan: With the Luxor Mummification Museum and the Kom Ombo Crocodile Museum (The American
University in Cairo Press, 2010), —due June 2010, p/b. £26.95
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32 KANAWATI, N. & WOODS, A. Artists in the Old Kingdom: Techniques and Achievements (The
American University in Cairo Press, 2009), p/b. £30.95

33 KEMBOLY, M. S. J. The Question of Evil in Ancient Egypt (Golden House, 2010), p/b. £35.00

34 KEMP, B. & STEVENS, A. (with contributions by Mark Eccleston, Marc Gabolde and André
Veldmeijer) Busy Lives at Amarna: Excavations in the Main City (Grid 12 and the House of Ranefer,
N49.18), Volume II: The Objects (EES Excavation Memoir 91) (Egypt Exploration Society, 2010),
—now published. £65.00 (see picture).

35 KEMP, B. & STEVENS, A. (with contributions by Paul Buckland, Alan Clapham, Rainer Gerisch,
Anthony Legge, Eva Panagiotakopulu and Chris Stevens) Busy Lives at Amarna: Excavations in the
Main City (Grid 12 and the House of Ranefer, N49.18), Volume I: The Excavations, Architecture and
Environmental Remains (EES Excavation Memoir 90) (Egypt Exploration Society, 2010), —now
published. £65.00 (see picture).

36 LLOYD, A. (editor) A Companion to Ancient Egypt (Blackwell Companions to the Ancient World)
(Wiley-Blackwell, 2010), h/b. £200.00

37 MACCOULL, L. S. B. (editor) Coptic Legal Documents: Law as Vernacular Text and Experience in
Late Antique Egypt (Brepols, 2010), h/b. c£51.00

38 MANNICHE, L. The Akhenaten Colossi of Karnak (The American University in Cairo Press, 2010),
—due March 2010, h/b. £24.95

39 MEHDAWY, M. & HUSSEIN, A. The Pharaoh's Kitchen: Recipes from Ancient Egypt's Enduring
Food Traditions (The American University in Cairo Press, 2010), —due April 2010, p/b. £20.95

40 O'KANE, B. The Illustrated Guide to the Museum of Islamic Art in Cairo: With the Museums of Islamic
Ceramics and Islamic Textiles (The American University in Cairo Press, 2010), —due March 2010, p/b.
£24.95

41 QUIRKE, S. Hidden Hands: Egyptian Workforces in Petrie Excavation Archives, 1880-1924
(Duckworth, 2010), —due May 2010, p/b. £18.00

42 REDFORD, D. B. City of the Ram-Man: The Story of Ancient Mendes (Princeton, 2010), —due August
2010, cloth. £24.95

43 RUSSO, B. The territory w and related titles during the Middle Kingdom and Second Intermediate
Period  (Golden House, 2010), p/b. £28.00

44 SABBAHY, L. Catalogue General of Egyptian Antiquities in the Cairo Museum: Nos. 17037-17091,
7127-7219, Anthropoid clay Coffins (The American University in Cairo Press, 2010), —due April
2010, p/b. £26.50

45 SCHWEIZER, A. The Sungod's Journey through the Netherworld: Reading the Ancient Egyptian
Amduat (Cornell University Press, 2010), h/b. £21.95

46 SHAW, I. & NICHOLSON, P. The Princeton Dictionary of Ancient Egypt (Princeton University Press,
2008), h/b. £34.95

47 SOREK, S. The Emperor's Needles: Egyptian Obelisks and Rome: Obelisks I: 1 (Bristol Phoenix Press,
2010), h/b. £47.50

48 SOREK, S. The Emperor's Needles: Egyptian Obelisks and Rome: Obelisks I: 1 (Bristol Phoenix Press,
2010), p/b. £16.99

49 STOCKS, D. Experiments in Egyptian Archaeology: Stoneworking technology in Ancient Egypt
(Routledge, 2010), —due May 2010, p/b. £22.50

50 STRUDWICK, N. Hieroglyph Detective: How to Decode the Sacred Language of the Ancient
Egyptians (Chronicle Books, 2010), p/b. £9.99
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51 TALBERT, R. (editor) Egypt and the Near East 1200 - 500 BCE (Routledge, 2010), (Series: Routledge
Wall Maps for the Ancient world) —due July 2010. £24.99

52 TALBERT, R. (editor) Egypt and the Near East 3000 - 1200 BCE (Routledge, 2010), (Series:
Routledge Wall Maps for the Ancient world) —due July 2010. £24.99

53 TOMBER, R. Indo-Roman Trade: From Pots to Pepper (Duckworth, 2008), p/b. £12.99

54 VELDMEIJER, A. J. Tutankhamun's Footwear. Studies of Ancient Egyptian Footwear (DrukWare
Publishing, 2010), with contributions by Alan J. Clapham, Erno Endenburg, Aude Grazer, Fredrik
Hagen, James A. Harrell, Mikko H. Kriek, Paul T. Nicholson, Jack M. Ogden & Gillian Vogelsang
Eastwood., h/b. c£65.50

55 WODZINSKA, ANNA. A Manual of Egyptian Pottery, Volume 3: Second Intermediate Through Late
Period (Ancient Egypt Research Associates, 2010), —now published, p/b. £32.00

56 WODZINSKA, ANNA. A Manual of Egyptian Pottery, Volume 3: Second Intermediate Through Late
Period (Ancient Egypt Research Associates, 2010), —now published, spiral bound. £36.00

57 WODZINSKA, ANNA. A Manual of Egyptian Pottery, Volume 4: Ptolemaic through Modern period
(Ancient Egypt Research Associates, 2009), —now published, p/b. £36.00

58 WODZINSKA, ANNA. A Manual of Egyptian Pottery, Volume 4: Ptolemaic through Modern period
(Ancient Egypt Research Associates, 2009), —now published, spiral bound. £40.00

EGYPTOLOGY − OUT OF PRINT & SECONDHAND ACQUISITIONS
(All books are in very good condition unless otherwise stated.)

59 ANSELIN, A. L'oreille et la Cuisse: Essais sur l'invention de l'écriture hiéroglyphique égyptienne
(Editions Tyanaba, 1999), 176pp., 15 figures, p/b. £10.00

60 ARKELL, A. J. The Old Stone Age in the Anglo-Egyptian Sudan (Sudan Antiquities Service Occasional
Papers, No. 1) (The Commissioner for Archaeology, Khartoum, 1949), 52pp.,  many figures (25
pages). Original card covers and bound with an outer attractive green stiff cover. Authors hand written
inscription on title page. £12.00

61 BENAZETH, D. Tod: Les Objects de Metal (Van Siclen Books, 1991), 71pp., 116 catalogued metal
objects, quarto, v. slight browning to edge of cover, otherwise VG, p/b. £23.00

62 BILLE-DE MOT, E. The Age of Akhenaten (Evelyn, Adams & MacKay Ltd., London, 1966), 200pp.,
96 b&w plates, XXIV colour plates, 2 plans, fine copy, h/b. £35.00

63 Bonhams Auction Catalogue: Tuesday 7th December 1993, London, 1pm, Sale Number 26040, Fine
Antiquities, 63pp. Includes: Cypriot (lots 1 - 130), jewellery (lots 131 - 170), ancient glass (lots 171 -
202), Ancient Near East (lots 203 - 260), cyliner seals (lots 261 - 266), Egyptian (lots 277 - 469), p/b.
£11.00

64 BRANDON, S. G. F. Creation Legends of the Ancient Near East (Hodder & Stoughton, 1963), 241pp.,
14 b&w plates — a study of cosmologies, h/b. £15.00

65 BRIER, B. Egyptian Mummies: Unraveling the secrets of an ancient art (M. O’Mara Books, 1996),
352pp., 121 figures, interesting read on the ancient tecniques of mummification, near fine copy, p/b.
£4.00

66 BRIER, B. Egyptian Mummies: Unraveling the secrets of an ancient art (M. O’Mara Books, 1994),
352pp., 121 figures, interesting read on the ancient techniques of mummification, fine copy, h/b. £7.00
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67 BUTTLES, J. R. The Queens of Egypt (Archibald Constable & Co., Ltd., 1908), xi + 250pp., XX
plates, coloured frontispiece with tissue guard, original dark blue cloth, some speckled fading to
boards, some minor foxing. Ex-library copy, however, only three small (1.5 cm diameter) light stamps
on front end papers and last page of index, attractive library plate on pastedown, some evidence of an
old label on front cover with gilt lettering slightly affected, no markings on spine, otherwise a nice
clean copy. £50.00

68 Christie’s auction catalogue: London, Friday, 11 December 1987 at 10.30am: Fine Antiquities
including the collection of the late Wilhelm horn (Egyptian and Classical antiquites), 81pp., p/b. £8.00

69 Christie’s auction catalogue: London, Thursday, 26 October, 1995 at 10.30am and 2.00pm: Antiquities,
Islamic and Oriental Works of Art, 70pp. Includes: Antiquities (lots 1 - 145, some Egyptian), Oriental
Works of Art (lots 146 - 377), Islamic Pottery (lots 401 - 607), p/b. £8.00

70 Christie’s auction catalogue: London, Wednesday, 27 October, 1993 at 10.30am and 2.00pm:
Antiquities and Souvenirs of the Grand Tour, 100pp. Includes: Reference books (lots 1 - 7), West
European, Neolithic and later (lots 8 - 16), Cypriot (lots 17 - 20), Glass (lots 21 - 32), Classical (lots 33
- 87), Jewellery (lots 88 - 116), Near Eastern (lots 117 - 138), Egyptian (lots 139 - 186), Souvenirs of
the Grand Tour (lots 201 - 245), others (lots 246 - 445), p/b. £15.00

71 Christie’s auction catalogue: London, Wednesday, 5 July, 1995 at 10.30am and 2.30pm: Fine
Antiquities, 147pp. Includes: Slides and books (lots 1 - 10), Glass (lots 11 - 54), Egyptian (lots 55 - 83,
300 - 335), Near Eastern (lots 84 - 118, 336 - 380), Jewellery (lots 119 - 163, 404 - 452), Classical (lots
164 - 219, 381 - 403). Back cover sligthly creased, p/b. £9.50

72 Christie’s auction catalogue: London, Wednesday, 6 July 1994 at 10.30am and 2.30pm: Fine
Antiquities, 186pp. Includes: Egyptian (lots 1 - 126), Near Eastern (lots 127 - 225), Gold Jewllery (lots
300 - 358), Northen European (lots 359 - 363), Classical (lots 364 - 521), p/b. £9.00

73 Christie’s auction catalogue: London, Wednesday, 8 December 1993 at 10.00am: Fine Antiquities,
Egyptian (scarabs, shabtis, reliefs), Classical, Near Eastern antiquities, 133pp., h/b. £9.00

74 Christie’s auction catalogue: London, Wednesday, 8 December 1993 at 2.30pm: Ancient Egyptian
Glass and Faience Part III, 84pp. Includes: Islamic (lots 1 - 8), Christian/amulets (lots 9 -12), Graeco-
Roman (lots 13 - 40), Ptolemaic-Roman (lots 41 - 144), Eastern Mediterranean or Carthage (lots 145 -
164), Egyptian/amulets and inlays/Phalli/gems and scaraboids/Egyptian monochrome and mosaic glass
inlays/hieroglyph inlays/amulets and statuette/scarabs and scaraboids/amultes/imlays/vessel fragments
(lots 165 - 251), h/b. £12.50

75 Christie’s auction catalogue: London, Wednesday, 9 December 1992 at 10.30am: Fine Antiquities,
Egyptian (amulets, figurines, shabtis) Classical,antiquities, 99pp., p/b. £9.00

76 COLLIER, J. King Sun: In search of Akhenaten (Ward Lock Ltd., London, 1970), 256pp., b&w
illustrations, dw has some sellotape to edges, clean inside, h/b. £18.00

77 DAVID, A. R. (editor) Science in Egyptology (Symposium: 1st 1979: University of Manchester)
Proceedings of the 'Science in Egyptology' Symposia, 1979 and 1984 (Manchester University Press,
1986), 525pp., includes numerous illustrations, dw, a very nice copy, h/b. £52.00

78 DAVID, R. & TAPP, E. (editors) Evidence Embalmed Modern Medicine and the Mummies of Ancient
Egypt (Manchester University Press, 1984), xv + 175pp., 59 figures, very nice copy, p/b. £9.50

79 DAVIES, B. Egyptian Historical Records of the Later 18th Dynasty, Fascicle IV (A & P, 1992), xv +
78pp., fine copy, p/b. £8.50

80 DAVIES, B. Egyptian Historical Records of the Later 18th Dynasty, Fascicle V (A & P, 1994), xx +
103pp., fine copy, p/b. £8.50

81 DAVIES, B. Egyptian Historical Records of the Later 18th Dynasty, Fascicle VI (A & P, 1995), xxvi +
129pp., fine copy, p/b. £8.50
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82 DAVIES, N. De GARIS The Theban Tombs Series (The Egypt Exploration Society, London), 

First and introductory memoir: The Tomb of Amenemhet (No. 82) copied in line and colour by Nina de
Garis Davies and with explanatory text by Alan H. Gardiner, D.Litt.,  132pp., + XLVI plates (three in
colour + colour frontis), near mint condition (1915, Reprinted Lithographically 1973). 

Second memoir: The Tomb of Antefoker vizier of Sesostris I, and of His Wife, Senet (no. 60) with a
chapter by Alan H. Gardiner, illustrated by six plates in colour by Nina de Garis Davies and by forty-
two plates in line and collotype. 40pp., + XXXVI plates, near fine copy (1920). 

Third memoir: The Tombs of two officials of Tuthmosis the Fourth (Nos. 75 and 90) illustrated by four
plates in colour by nina de Garis Davies and by thirty-four plates in line and collotype. 46pp., +
XXXVIII plates, near fine copy (1923). 

Fourth memoir: The Tomb of Huy, viceroy of Nubia in the reign of Tut'ankhamun (No. 40) copied in line
and colour by Nina de Garis Davies and with explanatory text by Alan H. Gardiner, 42pp., + XL plates,
a little browning to cover, a nice copy (1926). 

Fifth memoir: The Tombs of Menkheperrasonb, Amenmose and Another (Nos. 86, 112, 42, 226), with a
frontispiece in colour and line plates by Nina de Garis Davies and with an explanatory text by Norman
de Garis Davies. 48pp., + XLVI plates, excellent copy (1933). 

A very nice set of all five volumes. £1350.00

83 DAVIS, W. The Canonical Tradition in Ancient Egyptian Art (Cambridge University Press, 1989), xx +
272pp., 84 illustrations, as new, dw, h/b. £52.00

84 DE BUCK, A. Grammaire Elementaire du Moyen Egyptien traduite par B.van de Walle et J. Vergote
revue par l’autheur Deuxieme reimpression anastatique (Brill, 1982), 218pp., almost new, h/b. £25.00
(see picture).

85 DECKER, W. Pharao und Sport (P. von Zabern, 2006), 108pp., 50 colour plates, 14 b&w plates, 17
drawings, mint copy, dw, h/b. £16.00

86 DECKER, W. Sports and Games of Ancient Egypt (Yale University Press, 1992), 212pp., 132 b&w
illustrations, excellent copy, h/b. £24.00

87 DECKER, W. Sports and Games of Ancient Egypt (AUCP, 1992), 212pp., 132 b&w illustrations, VG,
p/b. £12.00

88 DOBLHOFER, E. (Translated by Mervyn Savill) Voices in Stone: The Decipherment of Ancient Scripts
and Writings (Souvenir Press, 1961), 327pp., 21 photograph, a little minor  wear to top edge of dw, h/b.
£6.00

89 DOBLHOFER, E. (Translated by Mervyn Savill) Voices in Stone: The Decipherment of Ancient Scripts
and Writings (Book club Associates, London, 1973), 327pp., 21 photographs, nice clean cop with VG
dw, h/b. £5.50

90 Dorotheum, Ausgrabungen, Auktion am 6 Dezember 1997, Wien, 10.00 Uhr, Europa (lots 1 - 126),
Mesopotamien (lots 127 - 169), Ägypten (lots 170 - 267), p/b. £8.50

91 DRITTER INTERNATIONALER THRAKOLOGISCHER KONGRESS (Staatlicher Verlag, Sofia, 1984),
Vol. I: 316pp., Vol. II: 365pp., illustrated, soft cover. 2 Volume set. £24.00

92 EMERY, W. B. (with the collaboration of A. Klasens) Excavations at Sakkara: Great Tombs of the First
Dynasty, Volume III (Egypt Exploration Society, London, 1958), xiii + 109pp., + 123 plates, mint
condition, h/b. £275.00

93 EMERY, W. B. (with the collaboration of T. G. H. James, A. Klasens, R. Anderson and C. A. Burney)
Excavations at Sakkara: Great Tombs of the First Dynasty, Volume II (Egypt Exploration Society,
London, 1954), xi + 170pp., + LXVI plates, mint condition, h/b. £265.00

94 ENGELBACH, R. (ed.) Introduction to Egyptian Archaeology with Special Reference to the Egyptian
Museum, Cairo (Cairo, 1961), 392pp., 28 plates, original cloth with green spine, VG. £20.00
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95 FAZZINI, R. A. Art from the Age of Akhenaten (Brooklyn Museum, 1973), 24pp., 17 b&w figures,
original p/b covers bound in outer card cover. £10.00

96 FAZZINI, R. A. Egypt Dynasty XXII-XXV (Iconography of Religions XVI, 10) (Brill, 1988), xii + 36pp.,
plus XLVIII plates, fine copy, p/b. £30.00

97 FIFTH INTERNATIONAL CONGRESS OF EGYPTOLOGY: Abstract of Papers, Cairo 1988 (EAO),
303pp., VG, p/b. £6.50

98 FILER, J. Disease (British Museum Press, 1995), 112pp., 68 illustrations, as new, p/b. £7.25

99 FOSTER, J. L. (translated from the Ancient Egyptian by) Love Songs of the New Kingdom (Charles
Scribner's Sons, New York, 1974), 120pp., a nice copy, dw, h/b. £17.00

100 FOURTH INTERNATIONAL CONGRESS OF EGYPTOLOGY: Abstract of Papers, Munich 1985 (IAE
Munich), 281pp., VG, p/b. £6.00

101 FOWLER, B. H. (transl.) Love Lyrics of Ancient Egypt (Univ. of North Carolina Press, 1994), fine
copy, dw, h/b. £10.00

102 FREED, R. Egypt’s Golden Age: The Art of Living in the New Kingdom 1558-1085BC (Museum of fine
Arts, Boston, 1982), Catalogue of the Exhibition: Museum of fine Arts, boston, February 3-May 2,
1982; Houston Museum of Natural Science, July 14-September 19, 1982; The Walters Art Gallery,
Baltimore, October 27, 1982-January 2, 1983. 336pp., 73 figures, 420 exhibits each with a picture, p/b.
£55.00

103 FREED, R. Egypt’s Golden Age: The Art of Living in the New Kingdom 1558-1085BC: A Picture Book
(Museum of Fine Arts Brooklyn, 1981), 68pp., 117 colour plates, A4 size, p/b. £6.00

104 GARDINER, A. H. The Delta Residence of the Ramessides (The Journal of Egyptian Archaeology,
1918), Reprinted from The Journal of Egyptian Archaeology, Vol. V, Part II, pages 127 - 271, + 2pp.,
index, 1 map in colour. Original card covers and bound in attractive hard boards. £24.00

105 GOLVIN, J-C. & GOYON, J-C. Les batisseurs de Karnak (Presses due CNRS, 1987), 141pp., well
illustrated in b&w & colour, quarto, VG, p/b. £20.00

106 GRIMAL, N. Prospection et Sauvegarde des Antiquities de l’Egypte : Actes de la Table Ronde
organisee a l’occasion du centenaire de l’Ifao Janvier 1981 (IFAO 1981 562), 234pp., 14 plates, wprs.
Includes GAURI: The Deterioration of Stone Structures in Ancient Egypt; GOLVIN: Prospection et
sauvegarde sur le site de Karnak; DASZEWSKI: In Search of Once Uncovered Monuments, plus
assorted essays by HABACHI, LECLANT, ZIVIE, GOLVIN, YOYOTTE, TRAUNECKER etc. on the
conservation and salvage of monument. £24.00

107 HEUER, K. City of the Stargazers: The rise and fall of ancient Alexandria (Charles Scribners, 1972),
170pp., b&w illustrations – author is a fellow of Royal Astronomical Society & taught astronomy at
The American Museum (Hayden Planetarium) New York, a nice copy telling the story of Alexandria
with an emphasis on the astronomers, dw, h/b. £11.00

108 HIERATIC PAPYRI IN THE BRITISH MUSEUM – Fifth Series: The Abu Sir Papyri, Edited, together
with Complimentary Texts in other collections, by Paule Posener-Krieger and Jean Louis de Cernival
(The Trustees of The British Museum, 1968), First Edition, 52pp., 104 plates, with Description of the
Plates, folio, original grey cloth titled in gold lettering on front cover & spine. A fine copy. £195.00

109 KISS, Z. Alexandrie V: Les Ampoules de Saint Menas decouvertes a Kom el-Dikka (1961-1981), 53pp.,
223 illustrations, quarto dw, h/b. £20.00

110 KITCHEN, K. A. Ramesside Inscriptions: Translations, Volume V: Setnakht, Ramesses III and
Contemporaries (Blackwell, 2008), 523pp. - the complete text (unread and excellent condition) but
with no covers or spine. (in print at £225.00). £48.00
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111 KOZLOFF, A. P., BRYAN, B. M., BERMAN, L. M. (USA) & DELANGE, E. (France) Amenophis III:
Le Pharaon-Soleil (RMN Paris, 1993), 411pp., 136 catalogued objects that are beautifully illustrated in
b&w and colour + figures in text – exhibition at Grand Palais, Paris 1992-3, large quarto hardback, dw,
in fine condition. £52.00

112 LIBAY, KARL LUDWIG. Aegypten Reisenbilder aus dem Orient / Egypt Travel Sketches from the
Orient – Preface by D. Magdolen (Prague, 2006), Text in English/Czech/Slav/French. Very good copy,
h/b. £38.00 (see pictures).

113 MALEK, J. In the Shadow of the Pyramids: Egypt during the Old Kingdom (Orbis, 1988), 127pp., very
well illustrated, in colour - photographs by Werner Forman, excellent copy, quarto hardback, dw.
£21.00

114 MEGALLY, M. Le Papyrus Hieratique Compatable E. 3226 Du Louvre (IFAO 1991 424), 51p., 77
plates, with author’s dedication, wprs. £18.50

115 MERHAV, R. (editor) Treasures of the Bible Lands: The Elie Borowski Collection (The Tel Aviv
Museum / Modan Publishers Ltd., 1987), xxxvi + 156 plates of exibits plus a page of description for
each, text in English and Hebrew. excellent condition; covers Mesopotamia, Ancient Iran, Anatolia,
The Aegean Civilizatino, Syria and Lebanon, Ancient Egypt, Mosaic Pavements, p/b. £25.00

116 MERRILLEES, P. S. The Cypriote Bronze Age pottery found in Egypt (Studies in Mediterranean
Archaeology, Lund, 1968), 217pp., 37 plates + maps, quarto attractively bound in brown cloth, with
maroon spine, gilt lettering and DMD at base of spine, excellent copy. £39.00

117 MILLINGTON, T. S. Signs and Wonders in the Land of Ham: A Description of The Ten Plagues of
Egypt – with ancient and modern parallels and illustrations (John Murray, 1873), 239pp., over 60
attractive and detailed woodcuts in the text, frontispiece of obelisk at Heliopolis, original brown cloth
with decorated cover. £24.00

118 MOND, R. & MYERS, O. H. (with chapters by T. J. C. Baly, D. B. Harden, J. W. Jackson, G. Mattha
and A. W. Shorter and the Hieroglyphic Inscriptions edited by H. W. Fairman) The Bucheum: Volumes
II & III  (The Egypt Exploration Society, London, 1934), Volume II - The Inscriptions (forty-first
Memoir of The Egypt Exploration Society), 92pp., small mark on front board. Volume III - The Plates
(forty-first Memoir of The Egypt Exploration Society), CLXXIII plates. Original cloth, quarto. Both
copies very good. £285.00 (see pictures).

119 MORKOT, R. The Egyptians: An Introduction (Routledge, 2005), 245pp., illustrated, fine copy, p/b.
£12.00

120 MYSLIWIEC, K. Eighteenth Dynasty Before The Amarna Period (Iconography of Religions XVI, 5)
(Brill, 1985), xi + 39pp., plus XLVIII plates, fine copy, h/b. £32.00

121 NAUKOWE, Z. Ancient Pottery in Polish Collections (Warsaw, 1980), 72pp., well illustrated,
wrappers. £15.00

122 NAVILLE, E. & HALL, H. R. with an appendix by CURRELLY, C. T. The XIth Dynasty Temple at
Deir El-Bahari, Part III (Thirty-second Memoir of The Egpt Expoloration Fund) (The
EgyptExpolration Fund, 1913), 36pp., + XXXVI plates (some in colour), near fine copy, h/b. £75.00

123 NAVILLE, E. with architectural description by CLARKE, S. The XIth Dynasty Temple at Deir El-
Bahari, Part II (Thirtieth Memoir of The Egypt Exploration Fund) (The Egypt Expolration Fund,
1910), 29pp., + XXIV plates (some in colour), near fine copy, h/b. £75.00

124 NEUBERT, O. The Valley of the Kings (Robert Hale Ltd., London, 1957), 320pp., 23 b&w illustrations,
original maroon cloth, excellent copy. £6.00
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125 PETRIE, FLINDERS, W. M. Ceremonial Slate Palettes with Corpus of Proto-Dynastic Pottery: Thirty
Plates of Drawings (British School of Egyptian Archaeology/Bernard Quaritch, 1953), – Preface and
Introduction by Hilda F. Petrie, Additional Notes to text by Margaret M. Murray (British School of
Egyptian Archaeology Vol. LXVI (A) & (B) / Flinders Petrie Centenary 1953) original cloth, quarto,
viii + 23pp., + plates A-K; 28pp., 30 plates, fine copy. £125.00

126 PETRIE, W. M. F. Beth-Pelet I (Tell Fara) with chapter by Olga Tufnell (BSAE, 1930), 26pp., 71
plates, orig. cloth, evidence of old stain on front board with small section along bottom of first 26
pages, rear board & 2 endpapers, but the main text and plates are unaffected and are bright and clean
throughout and excellent plates of the finds. £48.00 (see pictures).

127 PETRIE, W. M. FLINDERS (with a chapter by A. E. Weigall) Abydos, Part I, 1902 (Twenty-Second
Memoir of the Egyptian Exploration Fund) (The Egypt Exploration Society, London, 1902), 60pp., +
LXXX plates, quarto original cloth, some old staining to front board, very minor wear to inside hinges,
otherwise very clean within. £70.00 (see picture).

128 PETRIE, W. M. FLINDERS (with a chapter by F. LL. Griffith) Abydos, Part II, 1903 (Twenty-Forth
Memoir of the Egyptian Exploration Fund) (The Egypt Exploration Society, London, 1903), viii +
56pp., + LXI plates, quarto orininal cloth, some light staining to front board, small wear to bottom
corners, otherwise very clean within. £75.00 (see picture).

129 PETRIE, W. M. FLINDERS. Buttons and Design Scarabs: Illustrated by the Egyptian Collection in
University College, London (Aris & Phillips reprint, 1974), quarto hardback, 34pp., 30 plates, with
decorated dustwrapper, in clear plastic cover, fine copy. £49.00 (see picture).

130 PETRIE, W. M. FLINDERS. Glass Stamps and Weights; Ancient Weights and Measures: Illustrated by
the Egyptian Collection in University College, London (Aris & Phillips, 1974), 27pp., 14 pages of
plates; 51pp., 54 plates (2 volumes in 1 book) quarto hardback with decorated dustwrapper in clear
plastic cover, near fine copy. £62.00

131 PETRIE, W. M. FLINDERS. Objects of Daily Use: Ilustrated by the Egyptian Collection in University
College, London (Aris & Phillips, 1974), 74pp., 62 plates, quarto hardback with decorated dustwrapper,
fine copy in clear plastic cover. £59.00 (see picture).

132 PETRIE, W. M. FLINDERS. Scarabs and Cylinders with names: Illustrated by the Egyptian Collection
in University College , London (Aris & Phillips reprint, 1974), 46pp., + 73 plates + Index of Private
Names, quarto hardback with decorated dustwrapper with clear plastic cover, fine copy. £45.00

133 PETRIE, W. M. FLINDERS. Scarabs and Cylinders with Names: Illustrated by the Egyptian
Collection in University College, London (The Martin Press, reprint, 1994), 46pp., +  73 plates + Index
of Private Names, minor markings to rear cover, p/b. £24.00

134 PETRIE, W. M. FLINDERS. Scarabs and Cylinders with names: Illustrated by the Egyptian Collection
in University College, London (Aris & Phillips, reprint, 1978), 46pp., 73 plates + Index of Private
Names, VG, quarto black hardback, no dw,  excellent copy. £28.00

135 PETRIE, W. M. FLINDERS. Shabtis: Illustrated by the Egyptian Collection in University College,
London (Aris & Phillips, 1974), 15pp., 45 plates (some tinted & colour) quarto hardback with
decorated dustwrapper, near fine copy. £49.00

136 PETRIE, W. M. FLINDERS. Tell El Hesy (Lachish) (Histories & Mysteries of Man Ltd., London,
1989), 61pp., X plates and 10 illustrations, black cloth, as new, h/b. £11.00

137 PETRIE, W. M. FLINDERS. Wisdom of the Egyptians with 128 figures (British School of Archaeology
in Egypt / Bernard Quaritch, 1940), 162pp., 24 plates (128 figures), original cloth, dustwrapper with
minor chips, VG. £40.00

138 PETSCHEL, S. Pharaosiegt immer. Krieg und Frieden in Alten Aegypten (Von Falch Borien, 2004),
3001pp., very well illustrated, mostly in colour - exhibition held in Hamburg, fine copy, p/b. £25.00
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139 PINCH, G. Magic in Ancient Egypt (British Museum Press, 1994), 1st edition, 191pp., 95 figures,
excellent codition, p/b. £11.00

140 POMERANCEVA, N. A. ( Pomeranceva, N. A.)  Art of ancient Egypt (?) ( Zstetiqeskie OSNOV{

ISKUSSTVA Drevnego Egipta) (Moscow, 1985), 254pp., + 44 plates - mostly in colour, 48 b&w
figures in text. Title and text in Russian. Three page summary in English. “This book is an attempt to
reveal the aesthetic meaning of Egyptian art and to reconstruct (if possible) the set of “principles” that
directed the creative process. The book consists of three parts or seven chapters. The first part is in four
chapters. It discusses the mythopoetical origins of ancient Egyptian art. The opening three chapters are
devoted to explaining the meaning of some of the ancient Egyptian terms and word-expressions (mnh.t,
hm(w).t, nfr, twt, ssm, etc.).”, h/b. £12.00 (see pictures).

141 RHIND, A. H. Thebes: Its Tombs and its Tenants (Gorgias Press, US reprint, 2002), xx + 329pp., 17
b&w illustrations, dw, mint copy, h/b. £45.00

142 RICE, M. Egypt’s Making: The Origins of Ancient Egypt 5000-2000 BC (Routledge, 1990),
322pp.illustrated, dw, h/b. £12.00

143 RICE, M. Egypt’s Making: The Origins of Ancient Egypt 5000-2000 BC (Routledge, 2003), 2nd revised
edition, 312pp., illustrated, excellent copy, as new, p/b. £15.00

144 RICHARDS, F. The Anra Scarab: An Archaeological and Historical Approach (BAR 919) (BAR,
2001), 350pp., illustrated, excellent copy, p/b. £25.00

145 RICKE, H. Ausgrabungen von Khor-Dehmit bis Bet el-Wali, (University of Chicago Oriental Institute
Nubian Expedition Volume II / Joint expedition 1960/61 with the Schweizerisches Institut für
Ägyptische Bauforschung und Altertumdkunde in Kairo) 70pp., 30 plates, 81 figures, German text -
except for 4 pages in English on Three Christian Grave Stelas by L. Zabkar; folio, original red cloth,
light wear, VG. £28.00

146 ROBINS, G. & SHUTE, C. The Rhind Mathematical Papyrus: an Ancient Egyptian Text (BMP, 1987),
59pp., + 24 colour plates, fine copy, p/b. £20.00

147 SAVE-SODERBERGH, T. The Old Kingdom Cemetery at Hamra Dom (El-Qasr Wa Es-Saiyad)
(Stockholm, 1994), 76pp., 75 plates, quarto, excellent copy, h/b. £26.00

148 SCOTT, N. E. (photographs by Charles Sheeler) Egyptian Statuettes (The Metropolitan Museum of Art,
New York, 1946), 36 b&w photographs. Orginal p/b covers bound in outer card covers. £12.00

149 SCOTT, N. E. (photographs by Charles Sheeler) Egyptian Statues (The Metropolitan Museum of Art,
New York, 1945), 1pp., forward + 29 b&w plates + 1pp., chronology. Original p/b covers bound in
outer card cover. £12.00

150 SEIF El DIN, M. Die reliefierten hellenistisch-römischen Pilgerflaschen (IF 940) (Cairo, 2006),
245pp., 6 tables 44 plates, as new, p/b. £28.00

151 SEVENTH INTERNATIONAL CONFERENCE FOR NUBIAN STUDIES – Pre-publication of main
papers (Geneva, 1990), large quarto, soft cover, with pagination for each individual article, top right
corner slightly creased, but VG copy, p/b. £12.00

152 SIMPSON, K. W. The Offering chapel of Sekhem-Ankh-Ptah in the Museum of fine Arts, Boston
(Museum of fine Arts, Boston, 1976), 19pp., + XVI b&w plates + 4 lagre fold out plates, p/b. £25.00

153 SIXTH INTERNATIONAL CONGRESS OF EGYPTOLOGY: Abstract of Papers Turin (Sept. 1-8th,
1991), quarto, form A. Nibbi's library (name on cover), very good copy. £11.00

154 STAUBLI, T. Das Image der Nomaden: im Alten Israel und in der Ikonographie seiner sesshaften
Nachbarn (OBO 107 Freiburg, 1991), 308pp., 125 illustrations, excellent copy, h/b. £24.00 (see
picture).
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155 STERN, E. M. & SCHLICK-NOLTE, B. Early Glass of the Ancient World 1600 B.C. - A.D. 50, Ernest
Wolf Collection (Verlag Gerd Hatje, 1994), 430pp., 155 catalogued objects ranging from the precious
glass of the Pharaonic period to the luxury ware of Hellenistic times & the brilliant mosaic glass inlays
from the Ptolemaic period; also includes a history of ancient glass, meticulously researched &
documented by 2 specialists and illustrated in colour, making it an important handbook to the subject,
very good copy, quarto, p/b. £28.00

156 STEWART, H. M. Egyptian Stelae, Reliefs and Paintings from the Petrie Collection, Part Three: The
Late Period (Aris & Phillips Ltd., 1983), ix + 44pp., + 48 plates, nice clean copy, dw, h/b. £38.00

157 STEWART, H. M. Egyptian Stelae, Reliefs and Paintings from the Petrie Collection, Part Two: Archaic
Period to Second Intermediate Period (Aris & Phillips Ltd., 1979), viii + 45pp., + 41 plates, nice clean
copy, no dw, h/b. £38.00

158 TALBOT KELLY, R. Egypt Painted and Described (Adam & Charles black, London, 1912), xv +
246pp., 75 illustrations + frontispiece all in colour, light blue decorated cloth, a few minor marks to
boards. £29.00 (see picture).

159 TERRACE, E. L. B. Egyptian Paintings of the middle Kingdom (George Allen and Unwin Ltd., 1968),
172pp., LI colour plates with commentaries, 13 other b&w illustrations, spine and fore-edges of dw
sellotaped, h/b. £45.00 (see pictures).

160 TREVOR, G. Rev. Ancient Egypt: Its Antiquities, Religion, and History to the Close of the Old
Testament Period (Religious Tract Society, c1863), 360pp., 65 detailed finely drawn illustrations, map;
original rust coloured blind-stamped cloth with gilt decorated boards and spine, with cartouche on front
cover, small octavo. £34.00

161 VERNER, M. Forgotten Pharaohs, Lost Pyramids: Abusir (Prague, 1994), 244pp., + contents, very
well illustrated, dw, fine copy, h/b. £60.00

162 VERNER, M. The Pyramids: Their Archaeology and History (Atlantic Books, 1997), dw, fine copy, 
h/b. £12.00

163 WADDELL, L. A. A Sumer-Aryan Dictionary: An Etymological Lexicon of the English & other Aryan
Languages Ancient & Modern & the Sumerian Origin of Egyptian & its Hieroglyphs: Part I A-F with 5
Plates (Luzac, 1927), 1st edition, dw, h/b. £10.00

164 WHYTE, E. T. Some Remarks on the Sepulchral Figures Usually Called Ushabti, (Reprinted from the
“Proceedings of the Society of Biblical Archæology,” April, 1896, pages 138-146 plus X plates -
drawings of shabtis) and Sepulchral Figures Usually Called Ushabti (Reprinted from the “Proceedings
of the Society of Biblical Archæology,” April, 1896, page 161), original reprints bound in attractive
maroon cloth, h/b. £28.00

*************************   SALE BOOKS  *************************

EGYPTOLOGY

165 BOULTON, W. H. The Romance of the British Museum: The Story of its origins, growth and purpose
and some of its contents (Sampson Low, Marston & Co., Ltd., London, no date), xiv + 242pp., 87 b&w
illustrations plus colour fontispiece, small tear at top of spine, spine a little faded, otherwise a nice
clean copy, cloth. £6.00

166 CARPICECI. A. C. Merveilleuse Egypte des pharaons (Editrice Bonechi, 1990), 253pp., profusely
illustrated in colour with many useful drawings of reconstructed temples etc. quarto cloth, excellent
condition. £10.00

167 CASTEL. G. Deir El-Medineh 1970: Fascicule I: Gournet Marei Nord (IFAO 555a, 1980), 64pp., 22
plates, sarcophagi, mummies, skeleton remains, ceramics etc. quarto, wrappers. £15.00
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168 CUMMING, B. Egyptian Historical Records of the Later Eighteenth Dynasty Fascicle I (Aris &
Phillips, 1982), 79pp., a few marks to cover, a few annotations within, otherwise a nice copy, p/b. £4.00

169 DE MONTGON, A. L’Égypte – Illustration en couleurs de Marilac (Fernand Nathan, Paris, 1935),
159pp., 148 photographs of archaeological sites, objects, some colour. £8.50

170 EGYPTE: Afrique & Orient: No. 2 (1996), 32pp.  — includes Mathieu: La Complainte de
Khakheperre-Seneb; Cherkova: le Voyage de Norov en Egypte; Rutschowscaya: Le Monastere Copte
de Baouit etc.. £2.00

171 EL-AKKAD, S. & ABDALLAH, A. M. Contribution to Geology of Gebel Ataqa Area (Egyptian
Geological Survey & Mining Authority, Cairo, 1971), wprs. £0.50

172 ETUDES et TRAVAUX - XII (Centre D’Archeologie Mediterraneenne de L’Academie Polonaise des
Sciences) (Warsaw, 1983), 313pp., illustrated, p/b. £6.00

173 FAKHRY, A. The Pyramids (University of Chicago Press, 1970), 2nd edition, 272pp., 124 illustrations,
3 maps, in cellophane cover, VG copy, dw, h/b. £11.00

174 FECHHEIMER, H. Kleinplastik der Ägypter (Bruno Cassirer, Berlin, 1922), 158pp., of plates, good
b&w plates, front cover detached, but binding firm, covers worn and marked, wear to edges and marks
on margins of some pages. £3.50

175 FISCHER, H. G. Ancient Egyptian Calligraphy: A Beginner’s Guide to Writing Hieroglyphs
(Metropolitan Museum of Art, 1979), 63pp., quarto, h/b. £8.50

176 FORMAN, W. & QUIRKE, S. Hieroglyphs and the Afterlife in Ancient Egypt (British Museum Press,
1996), 192pp., excellent condition, dw, h/b. £12.50

177 GERMER, R. Das Geheimnis der Mumien: Ewiges Leben am Nil (Munchen, 1998), 157pp., profusely
illustrated – exhibition catalogue at Agyptisches Museum und Papyrussammlung, Berlin, 28 Feb. to 10
May 1998, VG,  quarto, p/b. £7.50

178 GERMER, R. Life after Death in Ancient Egypt (Prestel, Munich/New York, 1997), – published in
conjunction with the exhibition in Hamburg/Hildesheim, 141pp., 139 plates, fine copy, dw, h/b. £12.50

179 GRIMAL, N. A History of Ancient Egypt - translated by Ian Shaw (Blackwell, 1992), 512pp., near fine
copy, dw, h/b. £10.00

180 HART, G. Ancient Egypt (Dorling Kindersley Eye Witness Guide, 1990), 63pp., well illustrated, dw, 
h/b. £4.00

181 HODGES, P. How the Pyramids were Built (Element Books, 1989), 154pp., 129 figures, illustrated
throughout, creasing to top right corner, p/b. £4.00

182 ISKANDER, Z. & BADAWY, A. Brief History of Ancient Egypt (Cairo, 1954), Third ed. revised &
enlarged, 202pp., 47 figures, small quarto, rough edge to one page, wrappers. £3.00

183 KIPPENBERG, H. et al (eds.). Visible Religion: Annual for Religious Iconography: Volume I
Commemorative Figures (Brill, 1982), 153pp., 14 plates, wrappers. £6.00

184 LE FUR, D. La Conservation des Peintures Murales des Temples de Karnak (ERC, 1994), 214pp., 95
illustrations, quarto, p/b. £9.50

185 LE PEUPLEMENT DE L’EGYPTE ANCIENNE ET LE DECHIFFREMENT DE L’ECRITURE
MEROITIQUE (Unesco / Paris, 1978), 137pp. — includes J.Vercoutter: Le Peuplement de l’Egypte
ancienne etc., p/b. £6.00

186 MACMICHAEL, Sir H. The Anglo-Egyptian Sudan (Faber & Faber, 1934), First Edition, 288pp. orig.
red cloth, some foxing to fore-edge. £5.00

187 McGRAIL, S. Boats of the World: From the Stone Age to Medieval Times (Oxford University Press,
2004), – includes Egypt, Arabia, Mediterranean, India, China, Americas etc., 480pp., illustrated
throughout, very minor damage to spine, otherwise a fine copy, (in print at £53.00), p/b. £24.00
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188 MEEKS, D. & FAVARD-MEEKS, C. Daily Life of the Egyptian Gods (John Murray, 1997), 249pp.,
illustrated, fine copy, dw, h/b. £10.00

189 MERCER, Samuel. Earliest Intellectual Man’s Idea of the Cosmos (Luzac, 1957), 122pp., 12 b&w
plates, nice clean copy, h/b. £8.50

190 OCKINGA, B. & al-MASRI, Y. Two Ramesside Tombs at El Mashayikh: Part 1: The Tomb of
Anhurmose — the Outer Room (Macquarie University, 1988), 79pp., 66 plates, quarto, (in print at
£34.50), p/b. £12.00

191 ORIENTALIA: Fouilles et travaux en Egypte et au Soudan, 1970-1971, Vol. 41: Fasc. 2 – 1972. £4.00

192 ORIENTALIA: Fouilles et travaux en Egypte et au Soudan, 1984-1985, Vol. 55: Fasc. 3 – 1986 (TAB
VIII-LXVII). £4.00

193 ORIENTALIA: Keilschriftbibliographie 36, Vol. 44: Fasc. 4 – 1975. £1.00

194 ROUSSEAU, J. Construire La Grand Pyramide (L’Harmattan, 2001), 222pp., illustrated, p/b. £6.50

195 SETON-WILLIAMS, M. El-Amarna, 56pp, p/b. £6.00

196 TIMM, S. Christliche Statten in Agypten (Harrassowitz, 1979), 167pp., wrappers. £4.00

197 WILSON, J. A. Signs and Wonders upon Pharaoh: A History of American Egyptology – an engaging
account of America’s share in the exploration of Egypt (University of Chicago, 1964), 243pp.,
fascinating b&w plates, dw slightly chipped & some marks to cover, otherwise VG. £12.00

ANCIENT NEAR EAST − NEW BOOKS

198 BRYCE, T. The Routledge Handbook of the Peoples and Places of Ancient Western Asia: The Near
East from the Early Bronze Age to the fall of the Persian Empire (Routledge, 2009), h/b. £160.00

199 CADHILL, N. D. (editor) Love for Lydia: A Sardis Anniversary Volume Presented to Crawford H.
Greenewalt, Jr. (Harvard University Press, 2009), h/b. £37.95

200 CAVALIERO, R. Ottomania: The Romantics and the Myth of the Islamic Orient (Tauris, 2009), —due
June 2010, h/b. c£49.95

201 CURTIS, J. & SIMPSON, St. J. THE WORLD OF ACHAEMENID PERSIA: History, Art and Society in
Iran and the Ancient Near East (Tauris, 2010), h/b. £59.50

202 DABROWSKA, K. & HANN, G. Iraq: Then & Now: A Guide to the Country and Its People (Bradt
Travel Guides, 2008), p/b. £15.99

203 DARYAEE, T. Sasanian Persia: The Rise and Fall of an Empire (Tauris, 2009), h/b. £29.50

204 DUMMETT, J. Syracuse, City of Legends: A Glory of Sicily (Tauris, 2010), h/b. £20.00

205 EDWELL, P. Between Rome and Persia: The Middle Euphrates, Mesopotamia and Palmyra under
Roman Control (Routledge, 2010), p/b. £23.50

206 FOSTER, B. R. (ed.) Before the Muses: An Anthology of Akkadian Literature (University of Maryland,
2005), new Third Edition, 2 Volumes in 1, p/b. £45.00 (see picture).

207 GIBSON, S. The Final Days of Jesus: The Archaeological Evidence (Lion Hudson, 2009), p/b. £12.99

208 GÖTTLICHER, A. Seafaring in Antiquity: A Nautical Commentary on Herodotus (Aris & Phillips,
2009), h/b. £35.00

209 HALLAGER, E., MACDONALD, C. F. & NIEMEIER, W-D. (editors) Minoans in the Central,
Eastern and Northern Aegean, New Evidence: Acts of a Minoan Seminar 22-23 January 2005 in
Collaboration with the Danish Institute at Athens & the German Archaeological Institue at Athens
(Aarhus University Press, 2010), —due January 2010, p/b. £29.95

210 HOYOS, D. The Carthaginians (Routledge, 2010), —due May 2010, h/b. £65.00
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211 HOYOS, D. The Carthaginians (Routledge, 2010), —due May 2010, p/b. £18.99

212 KALLIGAS, H. Monemvasia: A Byzantine City State (Routledge, 2009), h/b. £65.00

213 KUBAN, D. Ottoman Architecture (Antique Collector's Club, 2009), —due May 2010, h/b. £65.00

214 KUHRT, A. The Persian Empire: A Corpus of Sources of the Achaemenid Period (Routledge, 2009),
—new in paperback, p/b. £29.99

215 LLEWELLYN-JONES, L. & ROBSON, J. Ctesias’ History of Persia: Tales of the Orient (Routledge,
2009), h/b. £60.00

216 LÓPEZ-RUIZ, C. When the Gods Were Born: Greek Cosmogonies and the Near East (Harvard
University Press, 2010), —due June 2010, h/b. £29.95

217 MATTHEWS, R. & GLATZ, C. (editors) At Empire's Edge: Project Paphlagonia Regional Survey in
North-Central Turkey (British Institute of Archaeology at Ankara, 2009), h/b. £50.00

218 MELVILLE, C. & BREND, B. Epic of the Persian Kings: The Shahnameh of Ferdowsi (Tauris, 2010),
—due July 2010, h/b. £45.00

219 ODAHL, C. M. Constantine and the Christian Empire (Routledge, 2010), 2nd edition, —due June
2010, h/b. £70.00

220 PORTER, V., HOYLAND, R., MORTON, A. & BANDHARE, S. Arabic and Persian Seals and
Amulets in the British Museum (British Museum Press, 2010), —due June 2010, h/b. £45.00

221 PRESTON, C. Rise of Man in the Gardens of Sumeria: A Biography of L. A. Waddell (Sussex
Academic Press, 2009), h/b. £55.00

222 PRITCHARD, J. B. (editor) The Ancient Near East: An Anthology of Texts and Pictures (Princeton,
2010), (two volumes combined) —due November 2010, cloth. £59.00

223 PRITCHARD, J. B. (editor) The Ancient Near East: An Anthology of Texts and Pictures (Princeton,
2010), (two volumes combined) —due November 2010, p/b. £27.95

224 RASMUSSEN, B. B. & LUND, J. (editors) Past, Present and Future: The Collection of Classical and
Near Eastern Antiquities in the National Museum of Denmark (Aarhus University Press, 2010), —due
January 2010, p/b. £18.95

225 ROCCA, J. Reading Ancient Medical Writers (Routledge, 2010), —due July 2010, p/b. £19.99

226 SAGONA, A. & ZIMANSKY, P. Ancient Turkey (Routledge World Archaeology) (Routledge, 2009),
—now published, p/b. £24.99

227 STAFFORD-DEITSCH, J. Kingdoms of Ruin: The Art and Architectural Splendours of Ancient Turkey
(Tauris, 2010), —May 2010, h/b. £29.95

228 STARK, F. A Winter in Arabia: A Journey Through Yemen (Tauris, 2010), p/b. £11.99

229 STARK, F. Ionia: A Quest (Tauris, 2010), p/b. £11.99

230 STEPHENSON, P. The Byzantine World (Routledge, 2010), h/b. £140.00

231 SZUCHMAN, J. (editor) Nomads, Tribes and the State in the Ancient Near East: Cross-disciplinary
Perspectives (Oriental Institute of the University of Chicago, 2009), p/b. £20.00

232 TALBERT, R. Greece and Persia in the Time of Alexander (Routledge, 2010), (Series: Routledge Wall
Maps for the Ancient World) —due July 2010. £24.99

233 TSIPOPOULOS, M. & HALLAGER, E. Hieroglyphic Archive at Petras, Siteias (Aarhus University
Press, 2010), —due January 2010, p/b. £20.95

234 WINTER, I. J. On Art in the Ancient Near East, Volume 1 of the First Millennium BCE (Brill, 2009), 
h/b. £160.00

235 WINTER, I. J. On Art in the Ancient Near East, Volume 2:  From the Third Millennium BCE (Brill,
2009), h/b. £160.00
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236 WOOLLEY Excavations At Ur (Routledge, 2009), h/b. £160.00

ANCIENT NEAR EAST − OUT OF PRINT & SECONDHAND ACQUISITIONS

(All books are in very good condition unless otherwise stated.)

237 ADDISON, F. Jebel Moya (Oxford University Press), Vol. I (Text) Vol. II (Plates) 399pp., 123 figures,
116 plates + Plan of burials in rear pocket (O U, 1949) plus CRAWFORD, O. & ADDISON, F. Abu
Geili & Saqadi and Dar El Mek (OUP, 1951) 182pp., 87 plates, 52 figures + planes of the ancient Site
at Saqadi in rear pocket. Original cloth, large quarto, dustwrappers v. slightly chipped in one or two
places. A very nice set of 1st edition 3 Volume set. £98.00

238 AKURGAL, E. The Art of the Hittites (Thames & Hudson, 1962), 315pp., 24 colour plates, 150
monochrome plates & 25 text figures, slight foxing to fore-edge, dw, folio, h/b. £38.00 (see picture).

239 AKURGAL, E. The Art of the Hittites (Thames & Hudson, 1962), 315pp., 24 colour plates, 150
monochrome plates & 25 text figures, some evidence on endpapers of ex-library copy; upper surface of
dustwrapper on lower spine has wear to a small section, showing the white surface just below,
otherwise a bright, clean copy with no stamps or library markings within, folio hardback. £30.00

240 BIENKOWSKI, P. (ed.) The Art of Jordan (Alan Sutton Publishing, 1991), 178pp., 200 illustrations,
mostly in colour, based on the exhibition held at Liverpool Museum, fine copy, dw, p/b. £8.00

241 BOTTERO, J. et al. Ancestor of the West: Writing, Reasoning, and Religion in Mesopotamia, Elam,
and Greece (Univ. of Chicago, 2000), as new, p/b. £6.00

242 BOWMAN, R. A. Aramaic Ritual Texts from Persepolis (University of Chicago Press, 1970), 194pp.,
36 plates, quarto hardback in excellent condition. £25.00

243 BRANDON, S. G. F. Creation Legends of the Ancient Near East (Hodder & Stoughton, 1963), 241pp.,
14 b&w plates — a study of cosmologies, h/b. £15.00

244 BREASTED, James H. Oriental Forerunners of Byzantine Painting: First-Century Wall Paintings from
the Fortress of Dura on the Middle Euphrates (University of Chicago, Oriental Institute Publications,
1924), First Edition, Vol. I, 105pp., 23 b&w & colour plates, 58 figures, includes paintings at Dur.
Bound in original 1/4 brown linen, brown ogres paper boards, paper label on spine, cream label on
front board. £65.00

245 CHAMPDOR, A. Babylon (Translated from the French and adapted by E. Coult) (Elek Books, 1958),
184pp., colour frontispiece + 116 plates (5 in colour) + 1 map, excellent plates, a very nice copy with
dw, h/b. £12.00

246 CHRISTIE, A. An Autobiography (Collins, 1977), 1st edition, 542pp., 25 b&w illustrations and 7
colour illustrations, small tears to dw, h/b. £6.50

247 COLLINS, R. The Medes and Persians Conquerors and Diplomats (Cassell, London, 1974), 176pp.,
illustrated in black and white and full colour, a nice copy, dw, h/b. £6.50

248 COOK, J. M. The Persian Empire (Book club Associates, London, 1983), vii + 275pp., b&w 43 plates
& 11 figures, very good, dw, h/b. £9.50

249 COWLEY, A. E. The Hittites: The Schweich Lectures for 1918 (The British Academy, 1920), 94pp.,
orig. dark blue cloth, very good illustrations. £8.50

250 CURTIS, J. (ed.) Bronze-age Centres of Western Asia c. 1000-529 B. C. (Kegan Paul Intenational,
1988), 342pp., 183 plates, excellent copy, dw, h/b. £20.00

251 CURTIS, V. Persian Myths (BMP, 2000), The Legendary Past Series. 80pp., well illus., as new (in print
at £8.99), p/b. £4.00
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252 DANDAMAEV, M. A. Slavery in Babylonia: From Nabopolassar to Alexander The Great (626 - 331
BC) (Northern Illinois University Press, 1984), Revised edition, Translated by Victoria A. Powell,
editied by Marvin A. Powell, David B. Weisberg co-editor. xxv + 836pp., dw with cellophane cover,
nice copy, h/b. £24.00

253 De VRIES, B. Umm El-Jimal: A Frontier Town and its Landscape in Northern Jordan Volume 1:
Fieldwork 1972-1981 (Journal of Roman Archaeology 26) (Rhode Island, 1998), 248pp., 159 figures,
quarto, excellent copy, h/b. £45.00

254 DOBLHOFER, E. (Translated by Mervyn Savill) Voices in Stone: The Decipherment of Ancient Scripts
and Writings (Souvenir Press, 1961), 327pp., 21 photograph, a little minor  wear to top edge of dw, h/b.
£6.00

255 DOBLHOFER, E. (Translated by Mervyn Savill) Voices in Stone: The Decipherment of Ancient Scripts
and Writings (Book club Associates, London, 1973), 327pp., 21 photographs, nice clean cop with VG
dw, h/b. £5.50

256 DOE, B. Southern Arabia (Thames & Hudson, 1971), (New Aspects of Antiquity series) 267pp., 8
colour plates, 134 b&w plates, 41 line drawings, small library stamp on back of title page, no others
markings & a very nice clean copy, dw, h/b. £35.00

257 EARLY, R. et al. Zeugma: Interim Reports: Rescue Excavations (Packhard Humanities Institute),
Inscription of Antiochus I, Bronze Statue of Mars, House and Mosaic of the Synaristosai, and recent
work on the Roman Army at Zeugma (Journal of Roman Archaeology 51) (Rhode Island, 2003),
126pp., 107 figures, quarto, excellent copy, h/b. £45.00

258 ERIM, K. T. Aphrodisias: City of Venus Aphrodite (Muller, Blond & White, 1986), 200pp., illustraions
on most pages - most in colour, quarto, dw, nice copy, h/b. £22.00

259 FISCHER, F. Die Hethitische Keramik von Bogazkoy (Berlin, 1963), 173pp., figures + 139 plates, 6
plans, 1 map, folio hardback . 1 neat label on pastedown & small faint John Rylands Libray stamp on
endpaper. A nice clean copy in original binding with excellent drawings & b&w plates of the finds.
£35.00

260 FLEMING, D. E. Time at Emar: The Cultic Calendar and the Rituals from the Diviner’s House
(Eisenbrauns, 2000), 351pp., tables, drawings, as new (normal price £43.00), h/b. £20.00 (see picture).

261 GLUECK, N. Deities and Dolphins: The Story of the Nabataeans (Cassell, 1966), 650pp., illustrated
with over four hundred photographs, dw, h/b. £17.00

262 GODARD, A. The Art of Iran (G. Allen & Unwin, 1962), 358pp., 179 b&w plates, 6 colour, 230
figures in text, original cloth, excellent copy, dw. £24.00 (see picture).

263 GORDON, C. H. & RENDSBURG, G. A. The Bible and the Ancient Near East (W. W. Norton &
Company, 1997), fourth edition, 345pp., fine copy, p/b. £6.50

264 GRABAR, A. Byzantium: Byzantine Art in the Middle Ages (Methuen, 1966), 216pp., 54 colour plates,
14 b&w illustrations, 7 plans, 1 map, original cloth in slipcase, fine copy. £11.00

265 GRAY, J. The Canaanites (Ancient Peoples and Places, 1964), 244pp., 61 photographs 54 line
drawings and 3 maps, VG, dw, h/b. £11.00 (see picture).

266 HAYNES, S. Land of the Chimaera: An archaeological Excursion in South-West of Turkey (Chatto &
Windus, 1974), 159pp., well illustrated, dw chipped, h/b. £6.50

267 HERRMANN, G. The Iranian Revival: The Making of the Past (Elsevier / Phaidon, 1977), 150pp.,
well illus., signed ‘M. S. Drower 1978’ a very nice copy, dw, h/b. £10.00

268 HINNELLS, J. R. Persian Mythology (Hamlyn, 1975), 141pp., well illustrated (including 26 colour
plates) dw, h/b. £8.00
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269 HUOT, JEAN-LOUIS (Translated by H. S. B. Harrison) Persia, Volume I: From its origins to the
Achaemenids (series: Archaeologia Mundi) (Frederick Muller Ltd., London, 1965), 218pp., 153
illustrations - many in colour, excellent copy, dw, h/b. £9.50

270 IRVING, C. Crossroads of Civilization: 3000 Years of Persian History (Book Club Associates, London,
1979), xi + 223pp., 30 b&w photographs and 6 maps, dw, nice copy, h/b. £7.50

271 JACK, J. W. Samaria in Ahab’s Time: Harvard Excavations and their Results (T. & T. Clarke, 1929),
First Edition, 175pp., illustrations, plans, maps, original cloth with dustwrapper in cellophane cover;
excellent copy. £12.00 (see picture).

272 JAMES, E. O. The Ancient Gods: The History and Diffusion of Religion in the Ancient Near East and
the Eastern Mediterranean (Weidenfeld & Nicolson, 1960), First Edition, 359pp., 85 b&w plates, no
dustwrapper, but an attractive hardback in maroon cloth; minor bump to top right corner, VG. £8.50

273 KENYON, K. Excavations at Jericho Volume One: The Tombs excavated in 1952-4 (British School of
Archaeology in Jerusalem, 1960), large quarto in original maroon cloth, fore-edge a little dusty, and a
few marks to rear board, but a nice clean copy within. £65.00

274 KENYON, M. K. Digging Up Jericho (Ernest Benn Ltd., London, 1957), 272pp., 18 text illustrations,
64 b&w plates, small minor stain to top of spine, no dw, h/b. £12.50

275 KING, P. (ed.) Curzon’s Persia (Sidgwick & Jackson, 1986), 192pp., excellent copy, dw, h/b. £8.50

276 KRAELING, C. H. Ptolemais: City of the Libyan Pentapolis (University of Chicago, 1962), Oriental
Institute Publications Vol. XC, 288pp., 64 b&w plates, plans, map in rear pocket, large quarto, mint
copy. £35.00

277 KUKLICK, B. Puritans in Babylon: The Ancient Near East and American Intellectual Life (Princeton,
1996), 253pp., 16 figures, dw, fine copy. £30.00

278 LANE-POOLE, S. Saladin and the Fall of Jerusalem (Greenhill Books, 2002), 288pp., 30 illustrations,
fine copy of a detailed biography of Saladin’s life and times, written by an eminent historian, dw, h/b.
£8.00

279 LAYARD, H. A. Nineveh and its Remains: with an account of a visit to the Chaldaean Christians of
Kurdistan, and Yezidis, or devil-worshippers; and an inquiry into the manners and arts of the Ancient
Assyrians (Gorgias Press, 2001), reprint, Volume One and Volume Two with a new introduction by
Stephanie Dalley. Volume I: xxx + 399pp., + 18 plates/woodcuts/maps. Volume II: xii + 495pp., +
approx. 80 plates/woodcuts/plan, 2 Volume set, fine copy, p/b. £38.00

280 LEICK, G. The Babylonians: an introduction (Routledge, 2003), as new, p/b. £6.00

281 LUKONIN, V. G. Persia II (Nagel / The World Publishing Company, Cleveland & New York), 232pp.,
217 plates, 76 illustrations in colour, excellent copy, dw, h/b. £12.00 (see picture).

282 MALLOWAN, M. E. L. Nimrud and its Remains (Collins, 1966), 3 Vols set, 877pp., 594 b&w plates, 9
colour plates, complete with all maps, plans etc. Original blue cloth with gilt decoration of front covers,
no dustwrapper but a VG clean set. £120.00

283 MATHESON, S. A Persia: An Archaeological Guide (Faber & Faber, 1976), 358pp., 64 illustrations,
46 figures, 9 maps, 64plates, p/b. £8.50

284 MATHESON, S. A. Persia: An Archaeological Guide (Faber & Faber, 1972), 330pp., 63 illustrations,
39 figures, 9 maps, 61 plates,, p/b. £6.50

285 MAXWELL-HYSLOP, K. R. Western Asiatic Jewellery c3000-612BC (Methuen & Co., 1971), 286pp.,
259 bw plates, tiny chip on dustwrapper at top rear of spine, otherwise a fine copy, dw, h/b. £45.00 (see
picture).

286 MAXWELL-HYSLOP, K. R. Western Asiatic Jewellery c3000-612BC (Methuen & Co., 1971), 286pp.,
259 bw plates, library label pasted on first endpaper, but no other library marks or stamps, very slight
fading to spine, otherwise an excellent copy. £35.00
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287 McCALL, H. Mesopotamian Myths (British Museum Press, 1990), 80pp., illustrated, as new (in print at
£8.99), p/b. £4.00

288 MENEN, A. Cities In The Sand: Leptis Magna, Timgad, Palmyra, Petra (Book Club Associates,
London, 1973), 272pp., 184 illustrations, 20 in colour,VG  dw, h/b. £7.50

289 MERHAV, R. (editor) Treasures of the Bible Lands: The Elie Borowski Collection (The Tel Aviv
Museum / Modan Publishers Ltd., 1987), xxxvi + 156 plates of exibits plus a page of description for
each, text in English and Hebrew. excellent condition; covers Mesopotamia, Ancient Iran, Anatolia,
The Aegean Civilizatino, Syria and Lebanon, Ancient Egypt, Mosaic Pavements, p/b. £25.00

290 MOSCATI, S. i Fenici (Bompiani, Palazzo Grassi, 1988), 589pp., Italian text, profusely illustrated
throughout, mostly in colour, with maps, drawings, figures throughout text – exhibition catalogue of
major exhibition at the Palazzo Grassi, large quarto, excellent condition, h/b. £30.00 (see picture).

291 PARRISH, D. (ed.) Urbanism in Western Asia Minor: New Studies on Aphrodisias, Ephesos,
Hierapolis, Pergamon, Perge and Xanthos (Rhode Island 2001) (Journal of Roman Archaeology 45),
191pp., 141 figures, quarto, excellent copy, h/b. £48.00

292 PASINLI, A. Istanbul Archaeological Museum (Istanbul, 1996), 158pp., 195 catalogued objects
illustrated in colour, excellent photographs, h/b. £10.00

293 PERROT, J. Syria-Palestine I: From the Origins to the Bronze Age (Nagel, Geneva, 1979), 202pp., 119
plates, well illustrated, many in colour, excellent condition, dw, fine copy, h/b. £16.00

294 PETRIE, W. M. FLINDERS. Tell El Hesy (Lachish) (Histories & Mysteries of Man Ltd., London,
1989), 61pp., X plates and 10 illustrations, black cloth, as new, h/b. £11.00

295 PIOTROVSKY, B. B. (Translated by James Hogarth) Urartu (Barrie & Rockliff, The Cresset Press,
London, 1969), 222pp., 69 colour illustrations and 59 b&w illustrations, pages 210, 212 & 215 printed
at a slight angle, ex-library copy with small library stamp on title page and verso, library label on rear
endpaper, otherwise a nice copy; dw in very good condition, h/b. £24.50

296 PRITCHARD, J. B. The Bronze Age Cemetery at Gibeon (The University Museum, University of
Pennsylvania, 1963), 72pp., quarto, 100 figures, includes pottery, scarabs, jewellery, VG, p/b. £10.00

297 PRITCHARD, J. B. Winery, Defences and Soundings at Gibeon (The University Museum, University
of Pennsylvania, 1964), 66pp., quarto, 100 figures, VG, photographs include lamps etc., p/b. £10.00

298 PRITCHARD, J. B. (ed.) Solomon and Sheba (Phaidon, 1974), 160pp., 63 b&w plates, 15 figs., dw,
excellent copy, h/b. £12.00

299 PRITCHARD, J. B. (editor) Solomon & Sheba (Phaidon, 1974), 160pp., 15 figures + 63 plates, dw,
very minor fading to spine, but a nice copy, h/b. £8.50

300 RAGOZIN, Z. Chaldea: From the earliest times to the rise of Assyria (T. Fisher Unwin, 1891), 381pp.,
80 illustrations, original dark green decorative gilt cloth, bright copy, some foxing to fore-edge, h/b.
£10.00

301 RAGOZIN, Z. Chaldea: From the earliest times to the rise of Assyria (T. Fisher Unwin, 1887), 1st
edition, 381pp., 80 illustrations, original dark green decorative gilt cloth, a nice copy, a couple of neat
minor annotations, h/b. £12.00

302 RICE, M. Search for the Paradise Land: An Introduction to the Archaeology of Bahrain and the
Arabian Gulf (Longman, 1985), 298pp., well illustrated with 16 colour plates, near fine copy, dw, h/b.
£18.00

303 SAGGS, H. W. F. Everyday Life in Babylonia & Assyria (B. T. Basford Ltd., London, G. P. Putnam’s
Sons, New York, 1967), reprint, 207pp., 115 illustrations, tiny library stamp at base of title page and 3
other pages, no dw, a very nice clean copy, h/b. £5.00
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304 SAGGS, H. W. F. The Greatness that was BABYLON: A survey of the ancient civilization of the Tigris-
Euphrates valley (Sidgwick and Jackson, London, 1966), Second impression, xix + 562pp., 64
illustrations, 2 colour plates, 14 line illustrations in text, very good, dw with cellophane cover, h/b.
£27.00

305 SAMI, Ali. Pasargade: The Oldest Imperial Capital of Iran (Shiraz, 1956), - trans. by Rev. R. N.
Sharp, 160pp., illustrated, map & plan in rear, old stain on cover, wrappers. £12.00

306 SANDARS, N. K. The Sea Peoples: Warriors of the ancient Mediterranean (Thames & Hudson, 1985),
Revised edition, 224pp., 140 b&w illustrations, near mint condition, p/b. £22.00

307 SCHMANDT-BESSERAT, D. Before Writing Volume I: From Counting to Cuneiform (University of
Texas, 1992), 269pp., 115 illustrations, with other figures & table of artifacts, an excellent copy, dw, 
h/b. £20.00

308 SMITH, G. Assyrian Discoveries: An Account of Explorationns and Discoveries on the Site of Nineveh
during 1873 and 1874 (Gorgias Press, 2002), reprint 2002, 461pp., illustrated, fine copy, h/b. £26.00

309 SMITH, S. Early History of Assyria to 1000 B.C. (Chatto & Windus, 1928), xxvii + 418pp., XXIV
plates, 22 figures, 7 maps, top edge gilt, a few small tears to dw, but otherwise avery nice clean copy, 
h/b. £58.00

310 SPEISER, E. A. Excavations at Tepe Gawra Volume I: Levels I-VIII (ASOR / University of
Pennsylvania Press, 1935), 220p., 86 b&w plates including, maps, plans, pottery, coper & bone objects,
beads, amulets, terracotta figures etc. Quarto in original brown cloth, a few minor marks to covers.
£25.00

311 ST JOHN PHILBY, H. The Queen of Sheba (Quartet Books, 1981), 141pp., 16 colour plates, 90 b&w
pictures, near fine copy, dw, h/b. £18.00

312 ST JOHN PHILBY, H. The Queen of Sheba (Quartet Books, 1981), 141pp., 16 colour plates, 90 b&w
pictures, small mark on fore-edge, a very nice copy, p/b. £7.50

313 STAUBLI, T. Das Image der Nomaden: im Alten Israel und in der Ikonographie seiner sesshaften
Nachbarn (OBO 107 Freiburg, 1991), 308pp., 125 illustrations, excellent copy, h/b. £24.00 (see
picture).

314 STERN, E. M. & SCHLICK-NOLTE, B. Early Glass of the Ancient World 1600 B.C. - A.D. 50, Ernest
Wolf Collection (Verlag Gerd Hatje, 1994), 430pp., 155 catalogued objects ranging from the precious
glass of the Pharaonic period to the luxury ware of Hellenistic times & the brilliant mosaic glass inlays
from the Ptolemaic period; also includes a history of ancient glass, meticulously researched &
documented by 2 specialists and illustrated in colour, making it an important handbook to the subject,
very good copy, quarto, p/b. £28.00

315 TAYLOR, G. The Roman Temple of Lebanon (Beirut, 1967), 131pp., 119 b&w plates, English text with
French/English introduction, VG copy in sellophane cover; a comprehensive guide to temples in
Lebanon, dw. £15.00 (see picture).

316 VAN BEEK, G. W. et al. Hajar Bin Humeid: Investigations at a Pre-Islamic Site in South Arabia
(Johns Hopkins Press / Baltimore, 1969), 419pp., 135 figures, 69 plates, quarto, original cloth, dw,
excellent copy. £20.00

317 WADDELL, L. A. A Sumer-Aryan Dictionary: An Etymological Lexicon of the English & other Aryan
Languages Ancient & Modern & the Sumerian Origin of Egyptian & its Hieroglyphs: Part I A-F with 5
Plates (Luzac, 1927), 1st edition, dw, h/b. £10.00

318 WHEELER, M. Flames over Persepolis: Turning-Point in history (Weidenfeld and Nicolson, 1968),
180pp., numerous illustrations - some colour plates, nice copy, dw, h/b. £11.00

319 WIGRAM, W. A. The Assyrians and their Neighbours (reprint 2002), 247pp., illustrated, near mint
copy, h/b. £25.00
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320 WINNETT, F. V. & REED, W. L. Ancient Records from North Arabia (University of Toronto Press,
1970), 243pp., pottery catalogue with separate plates of inscriptions, cloth, excellent copy. £35.00

321 YASSINE, K. Tell El Mazar I Cemetery A (The University of Jordan, 1984), xxv + 195pp., + 69
figures, VG dw, h/b. £14.00

322 YON, M., KARAGEORGHIS, V. & HIRSCHFELD, N. Céramiques mycéniennes: Ras Shamra-
Ougarit XIII (Éd. Recherches sure les Civilisation, 2000), quarto, 251pp., 9 plates, 37 figures, VG,
excellent copy, p/b. £12.00

*************************   SALE BOOKS  *************************

ANCIENT NEAR EAST

323 ANCIENT NEAR EASTERN ART (Metropolitan Museum of Art, 1984), 80 objects, excellent
photographs in colour & b&w, quarto wrappers. £1.00

324 BARNETT, R. D. Assyrian Palace Reliefs (British Museum, 1970), 45pp., 20 b&w plates, VG, p/b.
£4.50

325 BARNETT, R. D. Illustrations of Old Testament History (British Museum, 1966), First Edition, 91pp.,
excellent b&w plates, p/b. £2.00

326 BARNETT, R. D. Illustrations of Old Testament History (British Museum, 1977), 2nd ed. revised &
enlarged, 112pp., p/b. £2.00

327 BELL, E. Early Architecture in Western Asia: Chaldaean, Hittite, Assyrian, Persian, A Historical
Outline (Bell, 1924), xvi + 252pp., 110 illustrations maps and plans, attractive olive green cloth, slight
fading to spine, otherwise VG. £8.00

328 BELTRAN SANCHEZ, M. J. Catalogo de los Bronces de Luristan en El Museo Arqueologico
Nacional (Madrid, 1977), 65pp., 21 b&w plates, 11 figures in text, good plates, quarto, p/b. £6.00

329 BENGTSON, H. et al. The Greeks and the Persians: From the sixth to the fourth Centuries
(Weidenfeld & Nicolson, 1969), 478pp., 37 plates, 8 maps, 1st English ed., dw, h/b. £10.00

330 BIROT, M. Tablettes Economiques et Administratives d’Epoque Babylonienne Ancienne: Conservees
au Musee d’Art et d’Historie de Geneve (Paul Geuthner, Paris), 175pp., 45 plates, blue cloth. £12.00

331 BRAEMER, F. L’Architecture Domestique du Levant a l’Age du Fer: Protohistoire du Levant (Éditions
Recherches sur les Civilisations, Paris, 1982), 320pp., plans, map, p/b. £5.00

332 CERAM, C. W. Narrow Pass Black Mountain: the Discovery of the Hittite Empire (translated from the
German by Richard and Clara Winston) (Victor Gollancz Ltd., 1956), first published in this edition
1956, Second impression before publication. Originally published in German as Engle Schlucht und
Schwarzer Berg, copyright 1955 by Kurt Marek. xix + 284pp., 48 b&w plates, 64 line illustrations &
maps, a few small chipe to dustwrapper, h/b. £3.00

333 CHAYKOVSKIY, S. M. et. al. Golden Warriors of the Ukrainian Steppes: Catalogue of an exhibition
of gold treasures from the Ukrainian Historic Treaures Museum, National Museum of Ukrainian
history (City of Edinburgh Art Centre, 14 August - 17 October 1993) (City of Edinburgh Museums and
Art Galleries, 1993), 80pp., 171 objects, 170 plates - mostly in colour, p/b. £8.00

334 CHIERA, E. They Wrote on Clay: The Babylonian Tablets Speak Today (Univ. of Chicago Press, 1966),
as new (normal price £13.00), p/b. £5.00

335 CHILDE, GORDON V. New Light on The Most Ancient East (Routledge & Kegan Paul Ltd., 1964), &
corrected ed., 255pp., 39 b&w plates, 111 figures, 2 maps, original cloth, dw. £5.00

336 CIMOK, F. Pergamun (Istanbul, 1997), 93pp., profusely illustrated in colour, near fine copy, p/b. £5.00

337 DEL MEDICCO, H. E. La Bible Cananéenne: Découverte dansles Textes de Ras Shamra (Paris, 1950),
- Preface by R Guilland, 239pp., pages uncut. £2.00
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338 DILMUN: Journal of the Bahrain Historical and Archaeological Society Number 17 1994-1995. £0.50

339 DORNEMANN, R. H. A Neolithic Village at Tell el Kowm in the Syrian Desert (University of Chicago,
1986), 89pp., 46 plates, VG copy, p/b. £6.50

340 DROWER, M. S. Syria c. 1550 - 1400 B.B, volume II, Chapter X Part 2 (The Cambridge Ancient
history) (Cambridge University Press, 1969), Revised edition of volumes I & II, 64pp., + chronological
table, p/b. £1.00

341 FOSTER, B. R. Before the Muses: An Anthology of Akkadian Literature, Volume I: Archaic, Classical,
Mature & Volume II: Mature, Late (CDL Press, Maryland, 1996), Second Edition, 927pp., original
cloth with gilt lettering on spine, a near fine set, h/b. £35.00

342 GELB, I. J. Sargonic Texts in the Louvre Museum (Univ. of Chicago, 1970), 143pp., 25 plates, p/b.
£10.00

343 GONEN, R. Burial Patterns and Cultural Diversity in Late Bronze Age Canaan (Eisenbrauns / ASOR,
1992), 168pp., excellent copy, p/b. £8.00

344 GOPHER, A. Arrowheads of the Neolithic Levant (Eisenbrauns / ASOR, 1994), 325pp. many figures,
tables, hardback, almost as new. £10.00

345 HAYNES, S. Land of the Chimaera: An archaeological Excursion in South-West of Turkey (Chatto &
Windus, 1974), 159pp., well illustrated, no dw, h/b. £5.00

346 HITTI, P. K. A Short History of Lebanon (Macmillan, 1965), 248pp., maps, a scholar’s attempt to
provide a history from ancient times to the modern era; library label on 1st endpaper, small stamp on
bottom of title page, otherwise a clean, bright copy in a VG dustwrapper. £8.00 (see picture).

347 HOFFNER, H. A. (ed.) Perspectives on Hittite Civilization: Selected Writings of Hans Gustav
Guterbock (Oriental Institute, Univ. of Chicago, Assyriological Studies No. 26, 1986), 247pp.,
excellent condition, p/b. £15.00

348 IRAN: Journal of the British Institute of Persian Studies, 1989, Volume XXVII, (spine lost colour).
£6.50

349 IRAN: Journal of the British Institute of Persian Studies, 1990, Volume XXVIII. £6.50

350 IRAN: Journal of the British Institute of Persian Studies, 1991, Volume XXIX, (slightly off centre, from
storage). £6.50

351 IRAN: Journal of the British Institute of Persian Studies, 1992, Volume XXX. £6.50

352 JETTMAR, K. Art of the Steppes: The Eurasian Animal Style (Methuen, London, 1967), (Art of The
world series), 272pp., 53 plates, 141 figures, 3 mpad, in slipcase, excellent copy. £8.00

353 KARAGEORGHIS, V. Salamis in Cyprus: Homeric, Hellenistic and Roman (Thames & Hudson,
1969), New Aspects of Antiquity Series. 212pp., 17 colour plates, 128 b&w, 32 line drawings, dw, h/b.
£12.00

354 KENYON, K. The Bible and Recent Archaeology (British Museum, 1979), 105pp., 104 illustrations,
dw, h/b. £5.00

355 KOSAY, H.Z. & VARY, H. Pulur Kazisi: 1960 Mevsimi Calismalari Raporu: Die Ausgrabungen von
Pulur: Bericht uber die Kampagne von 1960 (Ankara, 1964), 109pp., 113 excellent b&w plates, 3
colour, folio p/b, Turkish and German text, covers a little marked but very clean within. £5.00

356 LACHISH III: TEXT – The Iron Age by Olga Tufnell et al. The Wellcome Archaeological Research
Expedition to the Near East (Oxford University Press, 1953), 437pp., Text Volume only, large quarto in
original cloth and dustwrapper in sellophane cover; library label on inside board and first endpaper
with some selloptape on inside flaps of dw, no other marks or stamps & completely clean within.
£35.00
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357 LACHISH IV (Tell ed Duweir) The Bronze Age by Olga Tufnell et al. - The Wellcome Archaeological
Research Expedition to the Near East (Oxford University Press, 1958), 351pp., Text Volume only, large
quarto in original cloth and dustwrapper, excellent copy. £20.00

358 LAROCHE, L. The Middle East (The Monuments of Civilization) (Cassell, 1977), 190pp., well
illustrated with many full page illustrations of archaeological sites, small folio, dw. £6.00

359 LIPINSKI, E. (ed) The Land of Israel: Cross-Roads of Civilizations (Peeters, 1985), 218pp., well
illustrated, h/b. £10.00

360 LLOYD, S. The Interval: A Life in Near Eastern Archaeology (Alden Press, Oxford, 1986), 186pp., 29
b&w plates, p/b. £10.00

361 LLOYD, Seton. Die Archäologie Mesopotamiens: Von der Altsteinzeit bis zur persischen Eroberung
(T&H/ Beck Munchen, 1981), 324pp., 174 illustrations, VG copy, dw, h/b. £3.00

362 LUCKENBILL, D. Ancient Records of Assyria and Babylonia. Volume One: Historical Records of
Assyria from the Earliest Times to Sargon; Volume Two: Historical Records of Assyria from Sargon to
the end (Histories & Mysteries of Man, 1989), reprint, as new, green hardback with gilt lettering. 2
volume set. £25.00

363 MALLOWAN, M. & DAVIES, l. G. Ivories in Assyrian Style: Commentary, Catalogue and Plates
(Ivories from Nimrud (1949-1963) Fascicule II), 60pp., 46 plates, some creasing and minor damage to
edges of last 2 plates, top of dw frayed & chipped, but otherwise VG, as found. £5.00

364 MARGUERON, J-C. Mesopotamia (translated by H. S. B. Harrison) (Frederick Muller, 1965), 211pp.,
130 illustrations, a nice copy, dw, h/b. £8.00

365 MARGUERON, J-C. Mesopotamia (translated by H. S. B. Harrison) (Barrie & Jenkins, London,
1971), 211pp., 20 illustrations in colour, 110 illustrations in b&w, a nice copy, dw, h/b. £7.00

366 MERCER, Samuel. Earliest Intellectual Man’s Idea of the Cosmos (Luzac, 1957), 122pp., 12 b&w
plates, nice clean copy, h/b. £8.50

367 MERRILLEES, R. S. Alashia Revisited (Cahiers de la Revue Biblique 22 / J. Gabalda, Paris, 1987),
87pp, wrappers. £2.00

368 MOOREY, P. R. S. Ancient Iran (Ashmolean Museum Oxford, 1975), 51pp., 30 b&w plates, excellent
copy, p/b. £5.00

369 MOOREY, P. R. S. Ancient Iraq (Ashmolean Museum Oxford, 1976), 57pp., 36 b&w plates, excellent
copy, p/b. £6.00

370 MOOREY, P. R. S. Biblical Lands (Making of the Past / Phaidon, 1975), 151pp., well illustrated
throughout, dw, h/b. £4.00

371 NAKHAI, B. A. Archaeology and the Religions of Canaan and Israel (American Schools of Oriental
Research, 2001), 262pp., excellent copy (normal price £22.95), p/b. £9.50 (see picture).

372 PEROWNE, S. The Life and Times of Herod the Great (Hodder & Stoughton, 1956), 186pp.
Frontispiece and many interesting b&w plates, original black cloth. £3.00

373 PRIESE, K-H. Masterpieces of the Pergamon and Bode Museum (P. von Zabern, 1995), well
illustrated, English Text - Antiquites from Egypt, Near East & Classical World, 4to, p/b. £5.00

374 RIBICHINI, S. Poenus Advena: gli dei fenici e l’interpretazione classica (Rome, 1985), 145pp., some
pages uncut, quarto wrappers. £1.00

375 ROGERS, R. B. A History of Babylonia and Assyria (New York, 1971), reprint of 1900 edition, Vol I:
429pp., Vol II: 418pp., a nice very clean set in brown cloth. 2 Vols. £25.00

376 ROWE, A. Cyrenican Expeditions of the University of Manchester 1955-57 (Manchester University
Press, 1959), 34pp., 42 plates of the finds, plans, colour frontispiece, quarto, dw. £8.00
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377 SETON-WILLIAMS, M. V. The Road to El-Aguzein (Kegan Paul International, 1988), 186pp., 29 b&w
illustrations, fine copy, dw, h/b. £6.00

378 SUMMERS, G. D. Tille Höyük 4: The Late Bronze Age and the Iron Age Transition (with contributions
by D. Collon, P. Kuniholm et al.) (British Institute of Archaeology at Ankara, 1993), Monograph no. 15.
203pp., 26 b&w plates, text illustrations, figures, maps, large quarto, near fine copy (usual price
£40.00), h/b. £9.50

379 SYRIA: Revue d’Art Oriental et d’Archeologie Tome XIII (Paul Geuthner, 1932), 408pp., 87 plates,
subjects include excavations at Minet-el-Beida, Ras Shamra, Teleilat Ghassul, Tel Halaf, Chateaux des
Croise in Syria, inscriptions from Palmyra, antiquities from Syria etc. large quarto bound in attractive
cloth. £12.50

380 WALKER, C. B. F. Cuneiform Brick Inscriptions in the British Museum; The Ashmolean Museum,
Oxford; The City of Birmingham Museums and Art Gallery; The City of Bristol Museum and Art
Gallery (BMP, 1981), 168pp., folio, h/b. £10.00

381 WISEMAN, D. J. Illustrations from Biblical Archaeology (The Tyndale Press, 1958), 112pp., 115 b&w
plates, an excellent copy; oblong hardback with dustwrapper. £5.00

382 ZEHREN, E. The Crescent and the Bull: A Survey of Archaeology in the Near East (Sidgwick &
Jackson, 1962), 366pp., illustrated, dw, excellent copy, h/b. £6.00
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